

Pace Environmental Law Review

Volume 17
Issue 2 *Summer 2000*

Article 7

June 2000

Brief for the Appellant State of New Union: Twelfth Annual Pace National Environmental Moot Court Competition

Follow this and additional works at: <http://digitalcommons.pace.edu/pelr>

Recommended Citation

, *Brief for the Appellant State of New Union: Twelfth Annual Pace National Environmental Moot Court Competition*, 17 Pace Env'tl. L. Rev. 487 (2000)

Available at: <http://digitalcommons.pace.edu/pelr/vol17/iss2/7>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|-----|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED | 487 |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | 490 |
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT | 492 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 492 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 494 |
| ARGUMENT | 496 |
| I. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY RULED THAT MERCURY EMITTED IN PARTICLE FORM FROM BUENA VISTA'S COAL BURNING POWER PLANTS IS A SOLID WASTE FOR PURPOSES OF RCRA § 7002(a)(2)(B), 42 U.S.C. § 6972(a)(2)(B). | 496 |
| A. <i>The Solid Waste Discarded from Buena Vista's Power Plants is a Hazardous Waste for Purposes of RCRA § 7002(a)(2)(B), 42 U.S.C. § 6972(a)(2)(B).</i> | 496 |
| B. <i>Even if Mercury Particles Were not Specifically Listed in Subpart D, a Reasonable Interpretation of the Code Would Emphasize the Importance of Preventing Mercury Pollution....</i> | 497 |
| II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT FRIENDS OF LAKE TOKAY, INC. LACKS STANDING | 498 |
| A. <i>Two Members of FLT Have Been Injured.....</i> | 499 |
| B. <i>Friends of Lake Tokay, Inc. Meets the Supreme Court's Test for Representational Standing.....</i> | 499 |
| C. <i>The Injuries are Within the "Zone of Interests" of RCRA.</i> | 500 |
| D. <i>The Injuries of FLT's Members are Traceable to Buena Vista's Actions</i> | 500 |
| E. <i>The Injuries are Redressable.</i> | 501 |
| F. <i>This Case Illustrates the Rationale of Congress Enacting Citizen Suit Provisions in the First Place.</i> | 502 |
| III. NEW UNION HAS STANDING TO BRING SUIT AGAINST BUENA VISTA BECAUSE INJURIES | |

| | |
|--|-----|
| OCCURRED WITHIN ITS BOUNDARIES, THEREFORE, THE APPELLATE DIVISION SHOULD UPHOLD THE LOWER COURT'S DECISION..... | 503 |
| A. <i>New Union has Suffered Actual Injury from the Mercury Emitting from Buena Vista's Power Plants.</i> | 504 |
| B. <i>The Injuries Suffered by New Union are Traceable to Buena Vista's Mercury Pollution.</i> . | 505 |
| C. <i>The Injury Suffered by New Union is Redressable by Judicial Action.</i> | 506 |
| IV. THE COURT BELOW ERRED IN HOLDING THAT THE ISSUANCE OF PERMITS UNDER THE CLEAN AIR ACT JUSTIFIED THE COURT'S REFUSAL TO EXERCISE ITS EQUITABLE AUTHORITY UNDER RCRA § 7002(a)(1)(B), 42 U.S.C. § 6972(a)(1)(B). | 507 |
| A. <i>New Union is not Precluded from an Equitable Remedy Simply Because Buena Vista was Operating Under a Valid Clean Air Act Permit, and the Trial Court's Decision Should be Reversed.</i> | 508 |
| B. <i>The Clean Air Act Permit Should not Preclude Suit Under RCRA, Because of the Lack of Notice Provided to Those Injured by the Issuance of Such Permit.</i> | 510 |
| V. APPELLEE CANNOT RELY ON RCRA § 7002(b), RES JUDICATA, OR COLLATERAL ESTOPPEL AS A DEFENSE TO BAR THE APPELLANTS FROM BRINGING THIS SUIT, THEREFORE, THIS COURT SHOULD NOT RULE ON WHETHER THE APPELLANTS ARE PRECLUDED..... | 512 |
| A. <i>The Appellants are not Prohibited from Bringing this Action Based Upon the Requirements in RCRA § 7002(b), U.S.C. § 6972(b).</i> | 512 |
| B. <i>The Appellants are not Barred Under the Doctrine of Res Judicata.</i> | 514 |
| C. <i>The Appellants are not Precluded from Bringing this Action Based Upon the Rule of Collateral Estoppel.</i> | 514 |

| | |
|---|-----|
| D. <i>If the Court Does Rule on This Issue, Then it Should Hold That the Cross-Appellees are not Precluded.</i> | 515 |
| CONCLUSION | 516 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982) | 504 |
| <i>Ashe v. Swenson</i> , 397 U.S. 436 (1970) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Association of Data Processing Serv. Orgs., Inc. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Baughman v. Bradford Coal Co.</i> , 592 F.2d 215 (3d Cir. 1979) | 502, 503 |
| <i>Blonder-Tongue Lab., Inc. v. University of Illinois Found.</i> , 402 U.S. 313 (1971) | 515 |
| <i>Bowen v. Public Agencies Opposed to Soc. Sec. Entrapment</i> , 477 U.S. 41 (1986) | 503 |
| <i>Chemical Weapons Working Group, Inc. v. Department of the Army</i> , 111 F.3d 1485 (10th Cir. 1997) | 509 |
| <i>Commissioner v. Sunnen</i> , 333 U.S. 591 (1948)..... | 514 |
| <i>Dague v. City of Burlington</i> , 935 F.2d 1343 (2d Cir. 1991) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Davies v. National Coop. Refinery Ass'n</i> , 963 F. Supp. 990 (D. Kan. 1997) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Environmental Defense Fund v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 465 F.2d 528 (D.C. Cir. 1972) | 506 |
| <i>Federated Dep't Stores, Inc. v. Moitie</i> , 452 U.S. 394 (1981) . | 514 |
| <i>Furrer v. Brown</i> , 62 F.3d 1092 (8th Cir. 1995)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>General Motors v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 168 F.3d 1377 (D.C. Cir. 1999) | 510 |
| <i>Gladstone, Realtors v. Village of Bellwood</i> , 441 U.S. 91 (1979) | 498 |
| <i>Glazer v. American Ecology Env'tl. Services Corp.</i> , 894 F.Supp. 1029 (E.D. Tex. 1995)..... | 509 |
| <i>Greenpeace, Inc. v. Waste Technologies Indus.</i> , 9 F.3d 1174 (6th Cir. 1993) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Hallstrom v. Tillamook County</i> , 493 U.S. 20 (1989)..... | 513 |
| <i>Harris v. Washington</i> , 404 U.S. 55 (1971) | 515 |
| <i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Adver. Comm'n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977)..... | <i>passim</i> |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Mercantile Nat'l Bank v. Langdeau</i> , 371 U.S. 555 (1963) ... | 515 |
| <i>Middlesex County Sewerage Auth. v. National Sea Clammers Assoc.</i> , 453 U.S. 1 (1981) | 502 |
| <i>Nevada v. United States</i> , 463 U.S. 110 (1983) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979) | 515 |
| <i>Pennsylvania v. New Jersey</i> , 426 U.S. 660 (1976)..... | 504 |
| <i>Scenic Hudson Preservation Conference v. Federal Power Comm'n</i> , 354 F.2d 608 (2d Cir. 1965)..... | 499 |
| <i>Simon v. Eastern Kentucky Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976) | 498 |
| <i>Student Public Interest Research Group of N.J., Inc. v. Fritzsche, Dodge & Olcott, Inc.</i> , 759 F.2d 1131 (3d Cir. 1985) | 502 |
| <i>United States Dep't of Energy v. Ohio</i> , 503 U.S. 607 (1992) . | 503 |
| <i>United States v. Gulf States Steel Inc.</i> , 54 F.Supp.2d 1233 (N.D. Ala. 1999) | 510 |
| <i>United States v. Price</i> , 688 F.2d 204 (3d Cir. 1982) | 506, 510 |
| <i>United States v. Waste Indus. Inc.</i> , 734 F.2d 159 (4th Cir. 1984) | 506 |
| <i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church and State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982) | 498, 503 |

STATE CASES

| | |
|--|----------|
| <i>Fountas v. Breed</i> , 455 N.E.2d 200 (Ill. App. Ct. 1983) | 514 |
| <i>Martin v. Reynolds Metals Co.</i> , 342 P.2d 790 (Or. 1959) | 494, 498 |

FEDERAL STATUTES

| | |
|--|---------------|
| 40 C.F.R. § 261.2 (1999) | <i>passim</i> |
| 40 C.F.R. § 261.33 (1999) | 497 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 261.3(a)(2)(ii) (1999) | 496 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 261.4 (1999) | 497 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 6912(a)(1) (1999) | <i>passim</i> |
| 42 U.S.C. § 6921 (1999) | 497 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 6925 (1999) | 508 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 6972 (1999) | <i>passim</i> |
| 42 U.S.C. § 6982 (1999) | 508 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7401 (1999) | 511 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7412(n)(7) (1999) | <i>passim</i> |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7661 (1999) | 509 |

FED. R. CIV. P. 24 493
 H.R. REP. No. 1146 (1970), *reprinted in* 1970 U.S.C.C.A.N.
 5356 502
 H.R. REP. No. 1491 (1976), *reprinted in* 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N.
 6238 507
 S. REP. No. 1196 (1970), *reprinted in* 1970 U.S.C.C.A.N. 36,
 37 502
 S. REP. No. 414 (1972), *reprinted in* 1972 U.S.C.C.A.N.
 3668, 3672 502

MISCELLANEOUS

WEBSTER'S NEW TWENTIETH CENTURY DICTIONARY 1307 (2d
 ed. 1978) 497
 BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (5th ed. 1979) *passim*
 Agency for Toxic Substances and Disease Registry, *Tox*
FAQs (last modified Apr. 20, 1999)
 <<http://www.atsdr.cdc.gov/tfacts46.html>> 499
